HHaskans Working Por sHaska!

7 b 2601 Denali St. Anchorage, Alaska 99503 ¢ Phone (907)277-5200 ¢ Fax (907)277-5206
E-mail: aseahq@afscmelocalb2.org » Website: www.afscmelocal52.org

MEMORANDUM

TO: Jim Duncan, ASEA Executive Director
RE: ASEA/AFSCME Local 52, 2016 AFSCME Convention Delegate Election
FROM: [ Q QAM
Doris Ruckoldt, Election Committee Chair 5/23/2016

The Statewide Elections Committee conducted a count of the Delegates to the AFSCME International’s
42" Biennial Convention on May 23, 2016.

Attached are the certified results as witnessed by the members of the Statewide Elections Committee.

Total Ballots Received

Number of Business Reply Envelopes Received 715
Blank Ballots 1
Disallowed Ballots 9
Questioned Ballots 1
invalid Ballots 12
TOTAL NUMBER OF VALID VOTES CAST 692

The voting instruction was that members were to vote for no more than nine (9) candidates. Based on
the allocation by AFSCME International, Local 52 will be allocated twelve (12) delegates. Article 14.01 A
& B of the ASEA Constitution provides that the President, Secretary and Treasurer shall automatically be
the 1%, 3", and 5% delegates. Therefore, the top nine vote getters will become non-officer delegates to
the 42" AFSCME International Convention; all other candidates will be ranked alternates according to
their vote totals. If alternates are required they will serve in the order of the number of votes received.

The following candidates are ranked in order of votes received:

Delegates:

Charles (Chuck) Stewart 317
Rich Sewell 313
John D. Bennett 303
Chris Pace 287
Cassandra Lynch 279
Val Kenny 257
Brandon Nakasato 244
John Roxburgh 243
Matt Culley 214

2016 Election Report — AFSCME Convention Delegate Election Page 1 of 2



Alternates:

Cynthia Washington
Courtney Wendel
Daniella Delozier
Deadra Hall

Michael W. French
Andrea N. Quintyne
Bernice (Bernz) Wilson
Alicia Hughes-Skandijs
Jody Brooks

Suzanne T. Dutson
Kimberly S. Allen
Michael Pitaro
Stephanie Maltez
Zuzanna C. Bobinski
Mary R. Beall

Lois Lemus

2016 Election Report — Statewide Election

213
210
194
187
187
179
165
143
143
138
129
109
76

66

52

37

Page 2 of 2




