

Alaskans Working For Alaska!

2601 Denali St. Anchorage, Alaska 99503 • Phone (907)277-5200 • Fax (907)277-5206 E-mail: aseahq@afscmelocal52.org • Website: www.afscmelocal52.org

MEMORANDUM

TO: Jim Dune

Jim Duncan, ASEA Executive Director

RE:

ASEA/AFSCME Local 52, 2016 AFSCME Convention Delegate Election

FROM:

Doris Ruckoldt, Election Committee Chair

5/23/2016

The Statewide Elections Committee conducted a count of the Delegates to the AFSCME International's 42nd Biennial Convention on May 23, 2016.

Attached are the certified results as witnessed by the members of the Statewide Elections Committee.

Total Ballots Received

Number of Business Reply Envelopes Received	715
Blank Ballots	1
Disallowed Ballots	9
Questioned Ballots	1
Invalid Ballots	12
TOTAL NUMBER OF VALID VOTES CAST	692

The voting instruction was that members were to vote for no more than nine (9) candidates. Based on the allocation by AFSCME International, Local 52 will be allocated twelve (12) delegates. Article 14.01 A & B of the ASEA Constitution provides that the President, Secretary and Treasurer shall automatically be the 1st, 3rd, and 5th delegates. Therefore, the top nine vote getters will become non-officer delegates to the 42nd AFSCME International Convention; all other candidates will be ranked alternates according to their vote totals. If alternates are required they will serve in the order of the number of votes received.

The following candidates are ranked in order of votes received:

Delegates:

Charles (Chuck) Stewart	317
Rich Sewell	313
John D. Bennett	303
Chris Pace	287
Cassandra Lynch	279
Val Kenny	257
Brandon Nakasato	244
John Roxburgh	243
Matt Culley	214

Alternates:

Cynthia Washington	213
Courtney Wendel	210
Daniella DeLozier	194
Deadra Hall	187
Michael W. French	187
Andrea N. Quintyne	179
Bernice (Bernz) Wilson	165
Alicia Hughes-Skandijs	143
Jody Brooks	143
Suzanne T. Dutson	138
Kimberly S. Allen	129
Michael Pitaro	109
Stephanie Maltez	76
Zuzanna C. Bobinski	66
Mary R. Beall	52
Lois Lemus	37